
 
Comprehensive Ruling Report

Rulings Against: richard eugene dutrow
 

 
Legal Name: richard eugene dutrow
Federal ID: 

Birth Date: 8/5/1959
 

72 total ruling(s) listed.

Ruling Number: 405504 Date: 1/20/2008
Issued By: Florida Division of 

Pari-Mutuel 
Wagering

Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 2/9/2008 Suspension End: 2/9/2008
Description: 321-Gulfstream Park Racing Assoc Horse: AKIN Drug: Phenylbutazone

Sample # 405504 Lab # A179837-HB 2/10/08 Received a copy of Ruling
#2008005780 dated February 9, 2008 from State Steward Kevin 
Scheen. Per said ruling, DUTROW was found in violation and fined
$500.00. Fine has not been paid.

Ruling Number: 401925 Date: 1/1/2008



Issued By: Florida Division of 
Pari-Mutuel 
Wagering

Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 2/9/2008 Suspension End: 2/9/2008
Description: 323-Tropical Park, Inc. @ 325-Calder Race Course Horse: ARMAMENT

Drug: Phenylbutazone / Oxyphenbutazone Sample # 401925 Lab #
A173998-HB On February 13, 2008, a copy of Ruling #2008003580
dated February 9, 2008, was received from State Steward Kevin 
Scheen. Per said ruling, DUTROW was found in violation and fined
$500.00. Fine has not been paid.

Ruling Number: 07MTD1 Date: 9/8/2007
Issued By: New Jersey Racing 

Commission
Facility: THE MEADOWLANDS

Ruling Type: Conduct Detrimental 
to Racing

Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 5000 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 10/28/2007 Suspension End: 11/10/2007
Description: FINED SUM OF 5000.00 AND SUSPENDED LICENSE 14 DAYS FOR 

GIVING FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS DURING COURSE 
OF INVESTIGATION VIOLATIONS OF FOLLOWING RULES: -ACTS
DETRIMENTAL TO RACING -WORKOUT PROGRAM -KNOWLEDGE
OF VIOLATIONS -FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS
-CONSPIRACIES -GOVERNING CONDUCT



Ruling Number: 190678 321000484 Date: 1/26/2007
Issued By: Florida Division of 

Pari-Mutuel 
Wagering

Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 2/24/2007 Suspension End: 2/24/2007
Description: 321-Gulfstream Park Racing Assoc Horse: BORDER CAT Drug:

Phenylbutazone Sample #190678 Lab #A099894-HB 03/07/07 Rec'd
Ruling 321-000484 dated 02/24/07 fine $250.00 Pd 02/15/07 with a 
check in the amount of $500.00. The check includes an additional 
$250.00 which represents payment for Ruling 321-000483 dated 
02/24/07 with a fine of $250.00 for case 2007 00 8445.

Ruling Number: 190647 321000483 Date: 1/25/2007
Issued By: Florida Division of 

Pari-Mutuel 
Wagering

Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 2/24/2007 Suspension End: 2/24/2007
Description: 321-Gulfstream Park Racing Assoc Horse: DARK CHEETAH Drug:

Phenylbutazone Sample #190647 Lab #A099909-HB 03/07/07 Rec'd
Ruling 321-000483 dated 02/24/07 fine $250.00 Pd 02/15/07 with a 
check in the amount of $500.00. The check amount includes an



additional $250.00 which represents payment for Ruling 321-000484 
dated 02/24/07 with a fine of $250.00 for case # 2007 00 8439.

Ruling Number: 07-004MD Date: 1/10/2007
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: LAUREL RACE COURSE

Ruling Type: Failure to Have 
Horse in the 
Paddock

Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Trainer Richard E. Dutrow Jr., DOB 08/05/59, 780 W. Broadway - Apt. 

5A, Long Beach, NY 11561, is fined $200.00 for failure to have his entry, 
"Ivory Bead", in the paddock at Laurel Park at the time appointed for the 
eighth race on January 7, 2007, causing a late scratch in a short field 
and a refund of all wagers placed on the horse. [Violation under COMAR 
09.10.01.57, ï¿½G.] BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

Ruling Number: HRTH033 Date: 11/24/2006
Issued By: California Racing 

Commission
Facility: HOLLYWOOD PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 300 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None



Description: HORSE INELIGIBLE TO START

Ruling Number: 37 Date: 10/31/2006
Issued By: Ontario Racing 

Commission
Facility: MEADOWLANDS

Ruling Type: Failure to Have Foal 
Papers on File.

Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 100 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Failed to have foal papers

Ruling Number: 36 Date: 8/14/2006
Issued By: Test Commission Facility: SARATOGA
Ruling Type: Failure to Have Foal 

Papers on File.
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Failed to have foal papers on file.

Ruling Number: 06085 Date: 8/13/2006
Issued By: Minnesota Racing Facility: Canterbury Park



Commission
Ruling Type: Overage of Bute
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 300 Fine Paid: No
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Trainer Richard E Dutrow, having responded by phone is hereby fined 

$300 for failing to comply with proper entry procedures (listing all 
allowable medications) of the horse "Sinners N Saints" for the 10th race 
on July 15, 2006 at Canterbury Park not listing Phenylbutazone on the 
entry card, and sample #36656 from the same horse showing Bute 
levels of 4.4 micrograms/ml of Phenylbutazone and 3.1 micrograms/ml 
of Oxyphenbutazone. MRC 7890.0130 Subp. 1 & 7883.0100 Subp. 4D.

Ruling Number: 106 Date: 7/27/2006
Issued By: New Jersey Racing 

Commission
Facility: MONMOUTH PARK

Ruling Type: Failure to Have Foal 
Papers on File.

Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 100 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Failed to have foal papers.

Ruling Number: 321000335 Date: 2/11/2006
Issued By: Florida Division of 

Pari-Mutuel 
Facility:



Wagering
Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 2/12/2006 Suspension End: None
Description: 321-Gulfstream Park Failure to have a Registration Certificate (foal

papers) on File JS Ruling #321-000335 Fine $200.00 Paid 2/28/06, Ck
#2405 (Payment of $400.00 Fine is for this case and case number 2006
01 1803.)

Ruling Number: 321000334 Date: 2/8/2006
Issued By: Florida Division of 

Pari-Mutuel 
Wagering

Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 2/9/2006 Suspension End: None
Description: 321-Gulfstream Park Failure to have a Registration Certificate (Foal

Papers) on File JS Ruling #321-000334 Fine $200.00 Paid 2/28/006, Ck
#2405 (Payment of $400.00 Fine is for this case and case
#2006011805.)

Ruling Number: *N*10095441 Date: 8/6/2005
Issued By: New Jersey Racing 

Commission
Facility: MONMOUTH PARK



Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 100 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO HAVE FOAL PAPERS ON FILE.

Ruling Number: 092485 Date: 3/23/2005
Issued By: Florida Division of 

Pari-Mutuel 
Wagering

Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 5/9/2005 Suspension End: 5/10/2005
Description: 321-Gulfstream Park Inv Dennis Badillo Horse: CHILDRESS Drug:

Phenylbutazone <8 Sample #092485 Lab #18956M 5/10 Rec'd Ruling #
321-000321 Fine $250 Pd. 05/05/05.

Ruling Number: 60-2004 Date: 3/7/2005
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 5000 Fine Paid: No



Suspension Start: 6/1/2005 Suspension End: None
Description: per stipulation and settlement suspension of 120 days 60 days stayed 

providing no significant violation of Board rules..cumulative NY29-03 
NY26-04 and NY60-04VIOLATION OF NYSR and WB RULES
4038.1(A), .4 .10(A), 4042.1(F) CLAIM OF HORSE CAP AT
BELMONT5/16

Ruling Number: 26-2004 Date: 3/7/2005
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 5000 Fine Paid: No
Suspension Start: 6/1/2005 Suspension End: None
Description: per stipulation and settlement suspension of 120 days 60 days stayed 

providing no significant violation of Board rules..cumulative NY29-03 
NY26-04 and NY60-04 Fine and Suspension(s) FIND A DRUG IN POST
RACE SAMPLES OF YOUR HORSE, 2'ND RACE

Ruling Number: 29-2003 Date: 3/7/2005
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 5000 Fine Paid: No
Suspension Start: 6/1/2005 Suspension End: None



Description: per stipulation and settlement suspension of 120 days 60 days stayed 
providing no significant violation of Board rules..cumulative NY29-03 
NY26-04 and NY60-04 Fine and Suspension(s) POST RACE POSITIVE
4/27/03 MEPIVACAINE

Ruling Number: 46-2004 Date: 11/3/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 2500 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO TEND TO BUSINESS IN A PROPER MANNER 

NECESSITATING A LATE SCRATCH, 8'TH RACE F and O AFFIRMED 
11/3/04

Ruling Number: *N*10080411 Date: 11/3/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 2500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: RE: RULING DATED 7-7 -- APPEAL DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE 

AND RULING AFFIRMED.



Ruling Number: 04-181MD Date: 10/9/2004
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: PIMLICO

Ruling Type: Reinstatement to 
Good Standing in 
State

Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: In the matter of owner/trainer Richard E. Dutrow Jr., DOB 08/05/59, 780 

W. Broadway, Apt. 5A, Long Beach, NY 11561, subject of Stewards' 
Ruling #04-162 dated September 19, 2004: Having complied with
Maryland Racing Commission licensing requirements, Richard E. 
Dutrow Jr. is hereby declared eligible to participate in racing. BY
ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

Ruling Number: 04-162MD Date: 9/19/2004
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: PIMLICO

Ruling Type: Unlicensed Participant
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Owner/trainer Richard E. Dutrow Jr., DOB 08/05/59, 780 W. Broadway, 

Apt. 5A, Long Beach, NY 11561, having raced the horse "Pacific Island" 
in the ninth race on April 4, 2004, in partnership with owners L. P. 
Roman and R. Sussman, and having failed to obtain an owner license 



from the Maryland Racing Commission, is hereby precluded from further 
participating in racing until the required applications have been filed and 
the fees paid. [COMAR 09.10.01.28, §A.] BY ORDER OF THE
STEWARDS

Ruling Number: 60-2004 Date: 9/2/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 9/2/2004 Suspension End: 10/31/2004
Description: VIOLATION OF NYSRandWB RULES 4038.1(A), .4, .10(A), 4042.1(F)

IN REGARD TO THE CLAIM OF HORSE CAP AT BELMONT 
05/16/2004

Ruling Number: *N*10078828 Date: 9/2/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: BELMONT PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 9/2/2004 Suspension End: 10/31/2004
Description: SUSPENDED AND CASE REFERRED -- VIOLATION OF CLAIMING 

RULE (STAYED).



Ruling Number: *N*10077382 Date: 7/7/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: BELMONT PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 2500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO TEND TO BUISNESS IN A PROPER MANNER.

Ruling Number: 46-2004 Date: 7/7/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 2500 Fine Paid: No
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO TEND TO BUSINESS IN A PROPER MANNER 

NECESSITATING A LATE SCRATCH, 8'TH RACE

Ruling Number: *N*10076016 Date: 5/29/2004
Issued By: Delaware Racing 

Commission
Facility: DELAWARE PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown



Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: A REPORT FROM DALARE ASSOCIATES, INC., THE OFFICIAL 

CHEMISTS OF THE DELAWARE RACING COMMISSION, SHOWED 
THAT THE BLOOD SAMPLE R-1379, TAKEN FROM THE HORSE 
"LOVING" WHO FINISHED FIRST IN THE SEVENTH RACE ON 
TUESDAY, MAY 18, 2004, TESTED POSITIVE FOR EXCESSIVE 
PHENYLBUTAZONE IN THE AMOUNT OF 3.41 MICROGRAMS PER 
MILLILITER OF PLASMA. THE TRAINER OF THIS HORSE RICHARD
DUTROW, JR., DOB: 8/5/59, WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A SPLIT
SAMPLE. HAVING WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A HEARING, MR.
DUTROW, FOR A FIRST OFFENSE, IS FINED THE SUM OF TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY ($250.00) DOLLARS FOR VIOLATION OF D.R.C. 
RULES 7.03, 10.08(C), 15.01(B), 15.02.2 (E) AND 15.03 (A). FINE TO
BE PAID WITHIN 48 HOURS.

Ruling Number: *N*10076023 Date: 5/23/2004
Issued By: Delaware Racing 

Commission
Facility: DELAWARE PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: UNLICENSED TRAINER RICHARD DUTROW, JR., DOB: 8/5/39, IS

FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY ($250.00) DOLLARS 
FOR FAILING TO RUN THE ENTERED HORSE "ORKA" 
NECESSITATING A LATE SCRATCH FROM THE SIXTH RACE ON 
TUESDAY, MAY 18, 2004. REFER TO D.R.C. RULES 3.03, 3.04 AND
11.14. FINE TO BE PAID WITHIN 48 HOURS.



Ruling Number: 26-2004 Date: 4/30/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 1000 Fine Paid: No
Suspension Start: 4/30/2004 Suspension End: 5/29/2004
Description: FIND A DRUG IN POST RACE SAMPLES OF YOUR HORSE, 2'ND 

RACE

Ruling Number: *N*10074872 Date: 4/30/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: AQUEDUCT

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 1000 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 4/30/2004 Suspension End: 5/29/2004
Description: CLENBUTEROL, "STARSHIP SMOKESTER," 2ND RACE, 1/11, 

WINNER.

Ruling Number: 29-2003 Date: 4/6/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown



Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 3000 Fine Paid: No
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: POST RACE POSITIVE 4/27/03 MEPIVACAINE

Ruling Number: *N*10074707 Date: 4/5/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 3000 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: MEPIVACAINE, "FARMER JAKE," 6TH RACE, 4/27/2003 -- 

AFFIRMED.

Ruling Number: 04-034MD Date: 2/29/2004
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: LAUREL RACE COURSE

Ruling Type: Failure to Have 
Horse in the 
Paddock

Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Yes



Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Richard E. Dutrow Jr., DOB 08/05/59, 7641 Green Dell Lane, Highland, 

MD 20777, is fined $200.00 for failure to bring his entry, Mister Atlantic, 
to the paddock to participate in the sixth race at Laurel Park on February 
21, 2004, causing a late scratch and a refund of wagers in a short field.
[COMAR 09.10.01.17, §AA(1)(a).] (Note: As per COMAR 09.10.04.05,
failure to pay a fine within 48 hours from receipt of notice may result in a 
suspension of license.) BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

Ruling Number: 9-2004 Date: 1/13/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: LASIX OVERAGE, 6'TH RACE

Ruling Number: *N*10074514 Date: 1/13/2004
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: AQUEDUCT

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: LASIX, "EPOXY", 6TH RACE, 11-27-2003, WINNER.



Ruling Number: *N*10066863 Date: 8/1/2003
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: SARATOGA

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO HAVE FOAL PAPERS ON FILE.

Ruling Number: 38-2003 Date: 8/1/2003
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAIL TO HAVE FOAL PAPERS ON FILE CAUSING LATE SCRATCH - 

8/1/03 2ND RACE

Ruling Number: *N*10065254 Date: 6/30/2003
Issued By: Delaware Racing 

Commission
Facility: DELAWARE PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown



Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 100 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: TRAINER RICHARD DUTROW, DOB: 8/5/59, HAVING WAIVED HIS

RIGHT TO A HEARING, IS FINED THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED 
($100.00) DOLLARS FOR FAILING TO FOLLOW PROPER LICENSING 
PROCEDURES. REFER TO D.R.C. RULES 7.01 AND 3.04. FINE TO
BE PAID WITHIN 48 HOURS.

Ruling Number: *N*10064818 Date: 6/21/2003
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: AQUEDUCT

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 3000 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 6/23/2003 Suspension End: 8/6/2003
Description: MEPIVACAINE, "FARMER JAKE," 6TH RACE, 4/27.

Ruling Number: *N*10062855 Date: 4/25/2003
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: AQUEDUCT

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted



Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: WAS THE AGRESSOR IN AN ALTERCATION.

Ruling Number: 22-2003 Date: 4/25/2003
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: BEING THE AGGRESSOR IN AN ALTERCATION 4/24/03

Ruling Number: 34-2002 Date: 7/3/2002
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAIL TO FOLLOW PROPER LASIX PROCEDURES 6/27/02

Ruling Number: *N*10054473 Date: 7/3/2002



Issued By: New York Racing & 
Wagering Board

Facility: BELMONT PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 200 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO FOLLOW PROPER LASIX PROCEDURES.

Ruling Number: *N*10044655 Date: 2/15/2002
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: AQUEDUCT

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A PROPER MANNER.

Ruling Number: 14-2002 Date: 2/15/2002
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Yes



Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAIL TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PROPER MANNER 2/13/02

Ruling Number: 01-302MD Date: 11/17/2001
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: LAUREL RACE COURSE

Ruling Type: Failure to Have Colors
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 25 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Trainer Richard Eugene Dutrow Jr., DOB 08/05/59, 135-44 120th Street, 

South Ozone Park, NY 11420, is fined $25.00 pursuant to COMAR 
09.10.01.09, §A, for failure to have the owner's colors in the jockeys'
quarters for his entry, "Rapid Raj", in the fifth race on November 16, 
2001. Failure to pay the fine within 48 hours may result in a suspension
of license. BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

Ruling Number: *N*10034390 Date: 9/21/2001
Issued By: New Jersey Racing 

Commission
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 300 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO HAVE HORSE IN THE PADDOCK BY THE PRESCRIBED 

TIME.



Ruling Number: *N*10028646 Date: 6/22/2001
Issued By: New Jersey Racing 

Commission
Facility: MONMOUTH PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 300 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FAILED TO HAVE HORSE ON THE GROUNDS, LATE SCRATCH.

Ruling Number: *N*10026126 Date: 5/12/2001
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: AQUEDUCT

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: EXCESS LASIX, "SOME LIKE IT HOTT," 2ND RACE, 4/19.

Ruling Number: 28-2001 Date: 5/12/2001
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred



Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: LASIX OVERAGE 4/19/01 2ND RACE

Ruling Number: 01-077MD Date: 2/21/2001
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: LAUREL RACE COURSE

Ruling Type: Failure to Have Colors
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s): Unknown    
Fine Amount: $ 25 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: Trainer Richard Eugene Dutrow Jr., DOB 08/05/59, 135-44 120th Street, 

South Ozone Park, NY 11420, is fined $25.00 pursuant to COMAR 
09.10.01.09A, for failure to have the owner's colors in the jockeys' 
quarters for his entry, "Star Seeker", in the first race on February 19, 
2001. Failure to pay the fine within 48 hours may result in a suspension
of license. BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

Ruling Number: 61-2000 Date: 11/15/2000
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Yes
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None



Description: INJECTIBLE VITAMIN FOUND IN BARN 11/10/00

Ruling Number: *N*10019198 Date: 11/15/2000
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: AQUEDUCT

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 500 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: BARN SEARCH PRODUCED AN INJECTIBLE VITAMIN WHICH IS 

FORBIDDEN.

Ruling Number: *N*149408 Date: 10/30/1997
Issued By: New Jersey Racing 

Commission
Facility: MONMOUTH PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: RE: 07-31 - RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING.

Ruling Number: *N*149409 Date: 10/25/1997
Issued By: Delaware Racing Facility: DELAWARE PARK



Commission
Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: RE: 7-21: RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING.

Ruling Number: *N*149399 Date: 7/31/1997
Issued By: New Jersey Racing 

Commission
Facility: MONMOUTH PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 7/31/1997 Suspension End: None
Description: PENDING RESTITUTION OF NON NEGOTIABLE CHECK CASHED AT 

MONMOUTH.

Ruling Number: *N*149398 Date: 7/21/1997
Issued By: Delaware Racing 

Commission
Facility: DELAWARE PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted



Suspension Start: 7/21/1997 Suspension End: None
Description: SUSPENDED INDEFINITELY - CASHING A NSF CHECK AND 

FAILING TO MAKE RESTITUTION.

Ruling Number: 62-1995 Date: 11/7/1995
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Appaloosa
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: No
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: FALSE STATEMENT ON APPLICATION

Ruling Number: *N*149403 Date: 11/7/1995
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 250 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: MADE A FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION BY FAILING 

TO REPORT A 1991 CRIMINAL CONVICTION IN NEVADA.



Ruling Number: *N*149405 Date: 6/3/1991
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: RE: RULING 2-14: LICENSE REVOKED.

Ruling Number: *N*149404 Date: 2/14/1991
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: SUSPENDED PENDING THE DISPOSITION OF THE BOARD - 

ATTEMPTED TO PROVIDE A FALSE URINE SAMPLE BY MEANS OF
AN APPARATUS CONCEALED UPON HIS PERSON AND
ATTEMPTED TO DECEIVE STATE RACING OFFICIALS BY SUCH
CONDUCT.

Ruling Number: *N*149400 Date: 1/22/1990
Issued By: California Racing 

Commission
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown



Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: RE: RULING OF 12-12-89: PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF

DECISION IS DENIED.

Ruling Number: *N*149407 Date: 12/12/1989
Issued By: California Racing 

Commission
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: APPLICATION FOR AN ASSISTANT TRAINER'S LICENSE IS DENIED

FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 1489(C) (CONVICTION - MORAL
TURPITUDE, (G) POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA) AND RULE 1484
(EVIDENCE OF UNFITNESS FOR LICENSE).

Ruling Number: 45-1988 Date: 12/23/1988
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted



Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: HUMAN POSITIVE: MARIJUANA

Ruling Number: *N*149393 Date: 7/22/1988
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: BELMONT PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: 90 DAYS THRU 10-19 - POSSESSION OFA PROHIBITED 

SUBSTANCE (MARIJUANA) AND TRANSMITTING SAME TO A
PERSON LOCATED AT ANOTHER TRACK.

Ruling Number: 23-1988 Date: 7/21/1988
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility:

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Horse Breed: Thoroughbred
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: 7/22/1988 Suspension End: 10/19/1988
Description: POSS OF MARIJUANA AT AQUEDUCT RACE TRACK



Ruling Number: *N*149394 Date: 12/6/1984
Issued By: New York Racing & 

Wagering Board
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: LICENSE REFUSED (EXPERIENCE, CHARACTER AND GENERAL 

FITNESS).

Ruling Number: *N*149401 Date: 4/28/1981
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: Unknown

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: REGARDING RULINGS OF 7-8-80: SUSPENDED 1 YEAR BEGINNING

7-8-80 THRU 7-7-81.

Ruling Number: *N*149395 Date: 7/8/1980
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: BOWIE

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown



Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: SUSPENDED AND CASE REFERRED FOR HAVING IN HIS 

PERSONAL POSSESSION MARIJUANA (SECOND OFFENSE).

Ruling Number: *N*149402 Date: 7/8/1980
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: BOWIE

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: SUSPENDED AND CASE REFERRED FOR ALLEGEDLY 

PARTICIPATING IN A SCHEME INVOLVING STOLEN CHECKS, 
FORGERIES, FORGED AUTHORIZATIONS AND CASHING CHECKS 
UNDER FALSE PRETENSES AT PIMLICO RACE COURSE AND 
BOWIE RACE COURSE IN 1980.

Ruling Number: *N*149396 Date: 5/13/1979
Issued By: California Racing 

Commission
Facility: HOLLYWOOD PARK

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None



Description: RECOMMENDED TEMPORARY LICENSE TERMINATED PURSUANT 
TO RULE 1488 (TEMPORARY LICENSE) AND 1489 (B) 
(FALSIFICATION).

Ruling Number: *N*149397 Date: 6/25/1976
Issued By: Maryland Racing 

Commission
Facility: PIMLICO

Ruling Type: Unknown
Division: Unknown Breed: Unknown
Drug(s):  
Fine Amount: $ 0 Fine Paid: Not Submitted
Suspension Start: None Suspension End: None
Description: 20 DAYS THRU 7-12 FOR ADMITTED POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA 

AND PARAPHERNALIA. DURING SUSPENSION, DENIED ALL
GROUNDS UNDER JURISDICTION OF COMMISSION.

  


